

Gulf Team Arabian Peninsula and Iraq Department Foreign and Commonwealth Office King Charles Street London SW1A 2AH

Website: https://www.gov.uk

10 March 2014

Freedom Of Information Request: 0163-14

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 10 February 2014. In your request you asked for:

- '1. The yearly running costs of the UK embassy in Oman from 2008-2013;
- 2. The number of locally employed staff members from 2008-2013, and the number of Foreign and Commonwealth Office officials working at the embassy during the same time period;
- 3. How much has the Foreign and Commonwealth Office allocated/spent on embassy upgrades and improvements to the garden and leisure facilities between 2008-2013?
- 4. The monthly salary accrued by the lowest paid locally employed person.'

I am writing to confirm that we have now completed the search for the information which you requested. This information is attached.

In keeping with the spirit and effect of the Freedom of Information Act, all information is assumed to be releasable to the public unless it is exempt. The information we have supplied to you may now be published on our website together with any related information that will provide a key to its wider context.

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder. Most documents supplied by the FCO will have been produced by government officials and will be protected by Crown Copyright. You can find details on the arrangements for re-using Crown Copyright on the Office of Public Sector Information website.

Information you receive which is not subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non-Crown Copyright) information.

Yours sincerely,

Desk Officer Kuwait and Oman Arabian Peninsula and Iraq Department



We keep and use information in line with the Data Protection Act 1998. We may release this personal information to other UK government departments and public authorities.

Digest for 0163-14

You asked: I would like some information on the running costs of the UK embassy in Muscat, Oman, from 2008-2013. Included in these figures would be a breakdown on the total number of locally employed staff and those who're Foreign and Commonwealth Office employees.

Under the terms of the Act, please provide the following information:

1) The yearly running costs of the UK embassy in Oman from 2008-2013.

Answer: The budget allocations between 2008 and 2013 are:

2008-2009 £1,063,840 2009-2010 £1,184,971 2010-2011 £1,413,117 2011-2012 £1,356,921 2012-2013 £1,200,275 2013-2014 £1,436,077

 The number of locally employed staff members from 2008-2013, and the number of Foreign and Commonwealth Office officials working at the embassy during the same time period.

Answer: The number of locally employed staff between 2008 and 2013 were:

The number of UK Based staff can be found on our website: https://www.gov.uk/government/world/organisations/british-embassy-muscat

- 3) How much has the Foreign and Commonwealth Office allocated/spent on embassy upgrades and improvements to the garden and leisure facilities between 2008-2013? Answer: Nil
- 4) The monthly salary accrued by the lowest paid locally employed person.

Answer: The lowest paid locally member of staff at the British Embassy during the time period was:

2008 OMR 362 per month 2009 OMR 403 per month 2010 OMR 413 per month 2011 OMR 413 per month 2012 OMR 413 per month 2013 OMR 437 per month